RESOLUTION No. 24-68

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT REQUESTED BY CAROLINA DE LEON PRESIDENT OF THE DORAL SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA, ON SATURDAY MAY 11, 2024 AT THE DORAL CULTURAL CENTER LOCATED AT 8363 NW 53 STREET, DORAL, FL 33166 AS FOLLOWS: GENERAL REHEARSAL FROM 4:00 P.M. TO 5:00 P.M. AND MUSICAL CONCERT PROGRAM FROM 6:00 P.M. TO 8:00 P.M; REQUESTING THE USE OF THE CITY LOGO; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Carolina de Leon, (the "Applicant") seeks approval from the City of Doral

of a special event permit to host the "Mother's Day Concert" (the event) at the Doral Cultural

Center; and

WHEREAS the purpose of the event is to engage the Doral Community by providing

attendees a holistic event experience to celebrate and recognize the love, dedication and

sacrifices of the mothers and all those taking on such crucial role in our lives; and

WHEREAS, the event will promote symphony performances, which is in line with the

City of Doral's artistic initiatives; and

WHEREAS, this Event further serves as a Mother's Day celebration by bringing to

the City of Doral residents and visitors the opportunity to celebrate this meaningful date; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council approve the proposed special event permit to host the "Mother's Day Concert" at Doral Cultural Center located at 8363 NW 53 Street, Doral, FL 33166, on Saturday, May 11, 2024 as follows:

General Rehearsal from 4:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. and Musical Concert Program from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated

herein.

Section 2. Approval. The special event permit for the "Mother's Day Concert"; is

hereby approved subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The Applicant shall secure all necessary and required building, electrical, plumbing, or other permits, and shall immediately furnish proof of such permits upon request from the city.
- 2. The Applicant shall be required to have all inspections and approvals prior to the event date.
- 3. Sanitary facilities shall be provided by the Applicant and shall be of the type and in a sufficient number as to meet the requirements established by the Building Department.
- 4. The Applicant is responsible for providing adequate security at the special event. The police department may require the Applicant to provide and pay for security personnel for crowd control and traffic direction purposes. The county fire rescue department may require the Applicant to provide and pay for fire watch personnel.
- 5. The Applicant shall comply with comments made by the City of Doral Police Department and pay all applicable fees no later than 14 days in advance of the event.
- 6. The Applicant shall provide to the City of Doral an acceptable certificate of insurance four weeks prior to the event date.
- 7. The Applicant shall provide to the City of Doral a copy of the parking agreement thirty (30) days prior to event start date. The applicant plans to enter into an agreement with Codina Partners to use their parking facility to accommodate the overflow parking.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon

adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga Yes Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve Yes Councilwoman Digna Cabral Yes Councilman Rafael Pinevro Yes Councilwoman Maureen Porras Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of April, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

POON INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY